OP \$140.00 39922

ETAS ID: TM310466

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
FirstMerit Bank		07/11/2014	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Colorbok, LLC	
Street Address:	110 Parkland Plaza	
City:	Ann Arbor	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48304	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: OHIO	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3992255	MY SECRET PILLOW	
Registration Number:	3847626	REMARKABLES COLOR WASH COLOR AGAIN	
Registration Number:	3292448	STORYBOOK PILLOW	
Registration Number:	2979374	SWEET THANG	
Registration Number:	3637338	"WHERE BEDTIME AND STORYTIME BECOME ONE!	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8154555685

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 815-307-2974

Email: stephen@scherrerpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen T. Scherrer Address Line 1: 17 E. Crystal Lake Ave.

Address Line 4: Crystal Lake, ILLINOIS 60014

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NAK-011-A
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen T. Scherrer
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen T. Scherrer/
DATE SIGNED:	07/11/2014

Total Attachments: 2

TRADEMARK REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0302 source=COLOBOK_CONSENT_EXECUTED#page1.tif source=COLOBOK_CONSENT_EXECUTED#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0303

PARTIAL TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

WHEREAS, Colorbök, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company (the "Grantor"), is the prior owner of record of the trademarks and patents listed on the attached Exhibit A, now issued or pending in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the European Union, respectively (the "Released Trademarks and Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and FirstMerit Bank, ("Secured Party"), resulting in certain liens against the Released Trademarks and Patents being filed by the Secured Party in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, as set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has assigned its right, title and interest in the Released Trademarks and Patents to Michael Nakamura ("Nakamura"); and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party desires to release its security interest in the Released Trademarks and Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. Releases and reassigns to the Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party in the Released Trademarks and Patents without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- 2. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

The execution of this Termination by Secured Party shall not be construed to waive or in any way invalidate the lien of Secured Party (a) on the balance of the property described in the Security Agreement (other than with respect to the Released Trademarks and Patents) or (b) the liens granted pursuant to the other documents executed in connection therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Partial Termination of Security Interests in Trademarks and Patents to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this day of July, 2014.

Secured Party:

FirstMerit Bank

Name: Julie Natoli Title: ABLREIAtionship Manager

TRADEMARK REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0304

PARTIAL TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

Between Colorbök, LLC and FirstMerit Bank

Exhibit A

Trademark/Patents	Lienor/Date	Reel / Frame
European Union Community	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
Trademark No. 7369079 for		
"My Secret Pillow"		
U.S. Trademark No. 3,992,255	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
for "My Secret Pillow"		
U.S. Trademark No. 3,847,626	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
for "Remarkables Color Wash		·
Color Again"		
U.S. Trademark No. 3,292,448	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
for "Storybook Pillow"		
U.S. Trademark No. 2,979,374	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
for "Sweet Thang"		
U.S. Trademark No. 3,637,338	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
for "Where Bedtime and		
Storytime Become One"		
U.S. Patent No. D549,282 for	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
"Pillow Book"		
U.S. Patent No. 7,257,851 for	FirstMerit Bank- 3/05/2012	4987/0691
"Pillow Book"		

TRADEMARK REEL: 005321 FRAME: 0305

RECORDED: 07/11/2014